XXRRPP66112244
NNoonn--SSyynncchhrroonnoouuss  PPFFEETT  SStteepp--DDoowwnn  CCoonnttrroolllleerr
 2/12 Rev. 1.1.1
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
These are stress ratings only and functional operation of
the device at these ratings or any other above those
indicated in the operation sections of the specifications
below is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum

of ground. Therefore a PFET with a gate rating of 2.6V or lower should be used.
VIN 5 Input Voltage
ORDERING INFORMATION(1)
Part Number Operating
Temperature Range Lead-Free Package Packing Method Note 1
XRP6124ESTR0.5-F
-40°C≤TJ≤125°C Yes(2) 5-pin SOT23 Tape & Reel
0.5µs/18V max
XRP6124HVESTR0.5-F 0.5µs/30V max
XRP6124EVB XRP6124 Evaluation Board
XRP6124HVEVB XRP6124HV Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1.Refer to www.exar.com/XRP6124 for most up-to-date Ordering Information
2. Visit www.exar.com for additional information on Environmental Rating.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
XXRRPP66112244
NNoonn--SSyynncchhrroonnoouuss  PPFFEETT  SStteepp--DDoowwnn  CCoonnttrroolllleerr
 4/12 Rev. 1.1.1
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
All data taken at TJ = TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified – Curves are based on Schematic and BOM from Application
Information section of this datasheet. Refer to figure 20 for XRP6124 and to figure 21 for XRP6124HV.
Fig. 4: Efficiency versus IOUT, VIN=12V
Fig. 5: Efficiency versus IOUT, VIN=24V
Fig. 6: TON versus VIN
Fig. 7: TON versus VIN
Fig. 8: Load Regulation
Fig. 9: Load Regulation
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
XXRRPP66112244
NNoonn--SSyynncchhrroonnoouuss  PPFFEETT  SStteepp--DDoowwnn  CCoonnttrroolllleerr
 5/12 Rev. 1.1.1
Fig. 10: Line Regulation
Fig. 11: Line Regulation
Fig. 12: Steady state, VIN = 12V, VOUT = 3.3V, IOU T= 3A
Fig. 13: Steady state, VIN = 24V, VOUT = 5.0V, IOUT = 3A
Fig. 14: Load step transient response, 1.4A-3A-1.4A
Fig. 15: Load step transient response, 1.4A-3A-1.4A
 XRP6124HVES0.5-F  XRP6124ES0.5-F VOUT
AC coupled
10mV/div
LX
10V/div